

No. 12-1371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

—v.—

JAMES ALVIN CASTLEMAN,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* ASISTA IMMIGRATION
ASSISTANCE, THE IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT,
THE IMMIGRANT LEGAL RESOURCE CENTER, THE
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL
LAWYERS GUILD, AND THE WASHINGTON DEFENDER
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

IRA J. KURZBAN

Counsel of Record

EDWARD F. RAMOS

KURZBAN, KURZBAN, WEINGER,
TETZELI & PRATT, P.A.

2650 S.W. 27th Avenue

Miami, Florida 33133

(305) 444-0060

ira@kkwtlaw.com

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

GAIL PENDLETON
ASISTA IMMIGRATION ASSISTANCE
2925 Ingersoll Avenue, Suite 3
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
(515) 244-2469
gail@asistahelp.org

GRACE HUANG
WASHINGTON STATE COALITION
AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
500 Union Street, #200
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 389-2515
grace@wscadv.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

BACKGROUND 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT 8

I. The Court should follow *Johnson* and *Leocal* to affirm the Court of Appeals and thereby avoid the deleterious effects an overbroad reading of “misdemeanor crime of domestic violence” would have for immigration law..... 8

A. The statutory provisions reviewed in *Johnson* and *Leocal* are virtually identical to section 922(g)(9), and the Court should affirm based on these precedents. 9

B. The Court should not adopt a reading of section 922(g)(9) that could carry with it severe immigration law consequences. 11

C. The government's reliance on *Duenas-Alvarez* is misplaced, as in this case the plain language of Tennessee's indivisible misdemeanor domestic assault statute makes it broader than the generic offense. 14

II. An overbroad definition of domestic violence would hurt immigrant survivors and their family members who get swept into the criminal justice system. 17

A. Survivors face a significant risk of being convicted for domestic violence.	17
B. Immigrant survivors are at least as likely as citizen survivors to be convicted, and they then become subject to removal.	19
C. Reporting of abuse would suffer if the Court defines "misdemeanor crime of domestic violence" overbroadly.	26
i. Although immigrant survivors seek relief from abuse, they may not view deporting the abuser as the best solution.	26
ii. A broad interpretation of what is meant by "misdemeanor crime of domestic violence" in this case, if applied in the immigration context, would discourage immigrant domestic violence survivors from contacting the police.	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010)	2, 3
<i>Chrzanoski v. Ashcroft</i> , 327 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013)	13
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)14
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	..14, 16, 17
<i>Hernandez v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 513 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2008)12
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)2
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	passim
<i>L.D.G. v. Holder</i> , No. 13-1011 (7th Cir.)1
<i>Leiva-Mendoza v. Holder</i> , No. 10-1058 (8th Cir.)1
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) passim
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)2, 3
<i>Lopez-Birrueta v. Holder</i> , 633 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2011)2
<i>Mondragon v. Holder</i> , 706 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Ortega-Mendez v. Gonzales</i> , 450 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2006)12
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)2, 3, 13
<i>Ramos v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 709 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2013)16
<i>Rosario v. Holder</i> , 627 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2010)1
<i>Rusello v. Holder</i> , No. 11-71013 (9th Cir.)2
<i>Sanchez v. Keisler</i> , 505 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2007)1

<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	13
<i>Torres-Tristan v. Holder</i> , 656 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2011).....	1
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011) 7	
<i>United States v. Gonzalez–Tamariz</i> , 310 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 455 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Grisel</i> , 488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	16
<i>United States v. White</i> , 606 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2010).....	9, 12

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 16	9, 10
18 U.S.C. § 16(a).....	12, 13, 14, 28
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)(ii).....	9, 16
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	9
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U)(i)(III)	23, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(A)(iii)(II)(bb)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)	22, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(1)	23, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(E)(i)	10, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(7)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(7)(A).....	23

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(7)(A)(i)(III)(bb)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1228(b)	28
8 U.S.C. § 1255(m)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1513(a)(2)	24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-111(B)	16
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, § 1513(a)(2), 114 Stat. 1464	23
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.36.041	4

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 214.14(c)(2)(i)	24
----------------------------------	----

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Matter of Velasquez</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 278, 282-83 (BIA 2010)	13
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

151 Cong. Rec. S13749, 13753 (daily ed. Dec. 16, 2005) (statement of Sen. Kennedy)	20
Evangeline Abriel and Sally Kinoshita, <i>The VAWA Manual: Immigration Relief for Abused Immigrants</i> (5th ed. 2008)	3
American Bar Association Commission on Immigration, <i>Reforming the Immigration System: Proposals to Promote Independence, Fairness, Efficiency, and Professionalism in the Adjudication of Removal Cases</i> (2010)	23
Kathy Brady et al., <i>Defending Immigrants in the Ninth Circuit: Impact of Crimes under California and Other State Laws</i> (10th ed. and 2013 update) 3	

Meg Crager et al., <i>Victim-Defendants: An Emerging Challenge in Responding to Domestic Violence in Seattle and the King County Region</i> (2003)	18
Sarah Curry et al., <i>The Growing Human Rights Crisis Along Washington's Northern Border</i> , (Pramila Jayapal & Sarah Curry eds., 2009)	25
William DeLeon-Granados et al., <i>Arresting developments: Trends in female arrests for domestic violence and proposed explanations</i> , 12 Violence Against Women 355 (2006)	18
Department of Homeland Security, <i>U Visa Law Enforcement Certification Resource Guide</i> (2011), available at http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/dhs_u_visa_certification_guide.pdf	25
Melissa E. Dichter, "They Arrested Me—And I Was the Victim": Women's Experiences With Getting Arrested in the Context of Domestic Violence, 23 Women & Criminal Justice 81 (2013)	19
Erin S. Gaddy, National Center for the Prosecution of Violence Against Women, <i>Why the Abused Should Not Become the Accused</i> (2006), available at http://www.ndaa.org/pdf/the_voice_vol_1_no_8_2006.pdf	26
Lindsey J. Gill, <i>Secure Communities: Burdening Local Law Enforcement and Undermining the U Visa</i> , 54 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2055 (2013)	24, 26
Anna Gorman, <i>A Race Between Protection and Deportation</i> , L.A. TIMES, July 13, 2009, available at http://articles.latimes.com/2009/jul/13/local/me-u-visa13	24

Zelda B. Harris, *The Predicament of the Immigrant Victim/Defendant: “VAWA Diversion” and Other Considerations in Support of Battered Women*, 14 Hastings Women’s L.J. 1 (2003).....21

Mary Haviland et al., *The Family Protection and Domestic Violence Intervention Act of 1995: Examining the effects of mandatory arrest in New York City* (2001), available at <http://www.urbanjustice.org/pdf/publications/FamilyViolence/fvpreport.pdf>21

Hearing on Public Safety and Civil Rights Implications of State and Local Enforcement of Federal Immigration Laws, 111th Cong. 111-19, 81-82 (Apr. 2, 2009 statement of Hubert Williams), available at http://judiciary.house.gov/hearings/hear_090402.html.....30

David Hirschel & Eve Buzawa, *Understanding the Context of Dual Arrest with Directions for Future Research*, 8 Violence Against Women 1449 (2002)19

Immigrant Defense Project, *Representing Immigrant Defendants in New York* (5th ed. 2011).....14

Immigrants in Arizona face resistance to getting visas after being victims of crimes, Public Radio International (Oct. 27, 2012, 6:30 AM), <http://pri.org/stories/2012-10-27/immigrants-arizona-face-resistance-getting-visas-after-being-victims-crimes>24

John Johnson, *A New Side to Domestic Violence: Arrests of Women Have Risen Sharply Since Passage of Tougher Laws*, L.A. TIMES, April 27,

1996, <i>available at</i> http://articles.latimes.com/1996-04-27/news/mn-63362_1_domestic-violence	20
Dan Kesselbrenner & Lory Rosenberg, <i>Immigration Law and Crimes</i> (2013-2 ed.)	13, 28
Deanna Kwong, <i>Removing Barriers for Battered Immigrant Women: A Comparison of Immigrant Protections Under VAWA I & II</i> , 17 Berkeley Women's L.J. 137 (2002).....	22
Anthony Lewis, <i>The Mills of Cruelty</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, Dec. 14, 1999	6
Susan L. Miller, <i>The Paradox of Women Arrested for Domestic Violence: Criminal Justice Professionals and Service Providers Respond</i> , 7 Violence Against Women 1339 (2001)	19
National Clearinghouse for the Defense of Battered Women, <i>The Impact of Arrests and Convictions on Battered Women</i> (2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.biscmi.org/wshh/NCDBW_%20Impact_of_Arrest.pdf	19, 22
New York State Judicial Committee on Women in the Courts, <i>Immigration and Domestic Violence: A Short Guide for New York State Judges</i> 4 (2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.nycourts.gov/ip/womeninthecourts/ImmigrationandDomesticViolence.pdf	27
Leslye E. Orloff et al., <i>Mandatory U-Visa Certification Unnecessarily Undermines the Purpose of the Violence Against Women Act's Immigration Protections and Its "Any Credible Evidence" Rules – A Call for Consistency</i> , 11 Geo. J. Gender & L. 619 (2010)	25
Shoshana Pollack et al., <i>Women charged with domestic violence in Toronto: The unintended</i>	

<i>consequences of mandatory charge policies</i> (2005)	17
Editorial, <i>Secure Communities Program: A Flawed Deportation Tool</i> , L.A. TIMES, May 23, 2011, available at <a href="http://articles.latimes.com/2011/may/23/opinion/la-
 ed-secure-20110523">http://articles.latimes.com/2011/may/23/opinion/la- ed-secure-20110523	21
Gael B. Strack, “ <i>She hit me, too</i> ” <i>Identifying the Primary Aggressor: A Prosecutor’s Perspective</i> , available at http://www.ncdsv.org/images/she_hit_me.pdf	18, 19
Gregory L. Stuart et al., <i>Reasons for Intimate Partner Violence Perpetration Among Arrested Women</i> , 12 <i>Violence Against Women</i> 609 (2006) .	18
Nik Theodore, <i>Insecure Communities: Latino Perceptions of Police Involvement in Immigration Enforcement</i> i (May 2013), available at http://goo.gl/rXFqLO	29, 30
Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse (TRAC), <i>New ICE Detainer Guidelines Have Little Impact</i> (Oct. 1, 2013), http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/333/	25
United States Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>USCIS Approves 10,000 U Visas for 5th Straight Fiscal Year</i> ”, Dec. 11, 2013, available at <a href="http://www.uscis.gov/news/alerts/uscis-approves-
 10000-u-visas-5th-straight-fiscal-year">http://www.uscis.gov/news/alerts/uscis-approves- 10000-u-visas-5th-straight-fiscal-year	25
Shankar Vedantam, <i>No Opt-out for Immigration Enforcement</i> , WASH. POST, Oct. 1, 2010, available at http://goo.gl/dcdJFN	29
Guadalupe T. Vidales, <i>Arrested Justice: The Multifaceted Plight of Immigrant Latinas who</i>	

Faced Domestic Violence, 25 *Journal of Family
Violence* 533 (2010).....21

Washington State Supreme Court Gender and
Justice Commission & Minority and Justice
Commission, *Immigration Resource Guide for
Judges* (2013)27
